
A SELECTION OF  SPECIAL &
LEATHERBOUND BOOKS ON

THE NAPOLEONIC ERA

13170 Jean Marie Savary Duc de Rovigio.
MEMOIRS OF THE DUKE OF ROVIGIO. L:
1828 1st ed. in English. Four volumes: over 2000
pages. Bound by Zaehnsdorf in half red leather and
marbled boards. Marbled endpapers; silk ribbon
bookmarkers; spine blocked and ruled in gilt. A fine
set. $1000
     A FINE SET OF THESE MEMOIRS BOUND BY
THE FAMED ZAEHNSDORF BINDERY. Savary, a
French general, was Napoleon's aide in Egypt; he
became Chief of the Secret Police during the
Consulship and a divisional army commander by
1805. He replaced Fouche as Minister of Police in
1810 and remained with Napoleon to the end but
was not permitted by the British to accompany the
emperor to St. Helena. His memoirs are both scarce
and valuable; this particular set is especially nice.

2001 Antoine Marie Chamans Lavalette.
MEMOIRS OF COUNT LAVALETTE. L: 1831
1st English edition. Two vols. Recently rebound in
half leather with marbled boards. A fine set. $1000
     WITH A ONE-PAGE LETTER SIGNED BY
LAVALETTE. The scarce first edition of these
important memoirs of the Napoleonic era. Lavalette
was one of Napoleon's top aides. He attached
himself to Bonaparte at the beginning of the
emperor's rise to power and served him well in a
number of diplomatic roles. Lavalette was appointed
Postmaster General after Brumaire and held that
office until Napoleon's exile. He was condemned to
death after Waterloo but escaped and lived a long
life. His MEMOIRS are noted for being well-written
and supplying much information on the Italian and
Egyptian Campaigns (in which Lavalette
accompanied Napoleon) as well as presenting a
vivid picture of Napoleon's return to Paris after the
disastrous 1812 Russian Campaign.
      Includes an original letter signed by Lavalette.
The letter (dated 8 June 1815) is in a secretarial
hand and is signed “Lavalette.'' The letter dates
only ten days before the Battle of Waterloo and is an
official communication relating to the Postal

Department.

1607 Arthur Chuquet (ed). RECOLLECTIONS OF
BARON DE FRENILLY: Peer of France
(1768-1828). L: 1909 1st ed. 382p; frontis. Bound
in half red leather and cloth boards. A very good
copy. $200
     Memoirs of a French aristocrat who survived the
turmoil of the Revolution/Napoleonic eras and offers
interesting comment on Paris during this time.

1966   GREAT WARRIORS: NELSON ,
WELLINGTON,  NAPOLEON. L: [ca. 1910].
283p; plates. Bound in full blue leather; marbled
edges and endpapers;  gilt decorated spine. A fine
copy. $125
     Heroic biographies of the three great
personalities of the Napoleonic Wars.

1604   NAPOLEON DEVANT SES
CONTEMPORAINS. Paris: 1826. 465p; frontis.
Bound in half red leather and marbled boards. $100
     Text in French.

  A.J. Butler (translator). THE MEMOIRS OF
BARON DE MARBOT. L: Longmans 1892 1st
Eng. ed. Two vols: 452/472pp; plates. Bound in
half red leather and marbled boards. A very good
set. $350
     An attractive copy of these memoirs. Marbot was
one of the leading cavalry commanders in the
French Army.

1649 Anonymous. A HISTORY OF THE
SECRET SOCIETIES OF THE ARMY AND OF
THE MILITARY CONSPIRACIES... L: 1815 1st
ed. 2360. Bound in half brown leather and marbled
boards. A very good copy. $350
     History of the anti-Napoleon forces in the French
Army and government.

8626 Anonymous. PAUL'S LETTERS TO HIS
KINFOLK. Edinburgh: 1816 1st ed. 468p.
Rebound in modern green leather and marbled
boards; marbled endpapers. A fine copy. $250
     Anonymous collection of letters written by a
young Englishman in Belgium and France
immediately after Waterloo. Includes a description
of the battlefield and the route taken by Wellington
between Waterloo and Paris.

5581 Cashel Hohey & John Lillie, eds. THE
LETTERS OF MADAME DE REMUSAT. L:



1881 1st edition in English. 434p. Bound in half
brown leather and boards. A fine copy. $200
     De Remusat was one of Josephine's attendants.
1799 C.H. SOME ACCOUNT OF THE EARLY
YEARS OF BUONAPARTE. L: 1797 1st ed. 47p.
Bound in full leather; recently restored with newer
leather spine. $800
     ONE OF THE EARLIEST MEMOIRS ABOUT
NAPOLEON. The anonymous author was a
school-chum of Napoleon at the Brienne Military
School. A rare  work which is seldom available.

1704 Capt. Donat Henchy O'Brien. THE
NARRATIVE OF CAPT. O'BRIEN. L: 1814 1st
ed. 212p; 2 plates. Bound in half brown leather and
boards with gilt decorated spine and marbled
endpapers. A very good copy. $275
     Memoirs of a British naval officer who was
shipwrecked in 1804; held captive by the French and
his escape after five years.

12651 Capt. H. Choppin. LES HUSSARDS: Les
Vieux Regiments 1692-1792. Paris: [1898] 1st ed.
428p; illus; 13 colored plates. Inscribed by the
author. Oversize. Bound with green leather spine
and marbled boards; marbled endpapers. A very
good copy. $400
     Excellent illustrated history of the Hssar Cavalry
regiments of the 18th century. Illustrated by de
Fonremis with numerous drawings including 13
full-page color uniform plates.

6301 Charles Hulbert. MEMOIRS OF LNT.-GEN.
LORD HILL K.B. Shrewsbury: 1816. 44p with
hand-colored frontis. Black leather and marbled
boards. A fine copy. $400
     ONE OF ONLY 50 COPIES PRINTED. A brief
biography of the Peninsular War general
accompanied by a striking hand-colored portrait. A
true rarity.

5684 Comte Jean Rapp. MEMOIRS OF
GENERAL COUNT RAPP. London: 1823 1st ed.
in English. 431p; frontis. Bound in contemporary
half brown leather and marbled boards. A very good
copy. $600
     Memoirs of one of France's leading generals
during the Napoleonic Wars. Rapp was Bonaparte's
a.d.c. at Austerlitz and was promoted to full general
afterwards.

5886 Dorsey Gardner. QUATRE BRAS,  LIGNY,
AND WATERLOO. L: 1882 1st ed. 515p. Bound

in half red leather and marbled boards. Marbled
ednpapers; top edge gilt. Spine decorated in gilt. A
very good copy. $300
    A good history of the Waterloo Campaign.
1855 G.N. Wright. LIFE AND CAMPAIGNS OF
ARTHUR DUKE OF WELLINGTON. L: ca.
1845. Four volumes; about 400 pages each; illus.
Bound in half brown leather and cloth. A very good
set. $300
     Standard 19th-century biography of the Duke.

1742 General Count de Montholon. HISTORY OF
THE CAPTIVITY OF NAPOLEON AT ST.
HELENA. Phil: 1847. Four volumes. Bound in half
19th-century leather and marbled boards. A good
set. $400
     Complete edition of the sinister De Montholon's
memoirs. He is accused by some of murdering
Napoleon but his memoirs form one of our most
important sources for the St. Helena exile.

12899 General Count Gneisenau. THE LIFE AND
CAMPAIGNS OF FIELD-MARSHAL PRINCE
BLUCHER. L: 1815 1st ed. in English. 429p;
frontis; 7 maps (1 folding). Bound in a fine leather
binding of half red calf and marbled boards.
Marbled endpapers. Top edge gilt. In fine condition.

$850
     A handsome copy of this rare study of the
Prussian field-marshal. The binding is by the famed
Zaehnsdorf Bindery. Illustrated with seven
hand-colored battle maps. The author was one of
Blucher's top aides as well as a famed military
strategist.

1988 General Jean Sarrazin. HISTORY OF THE
WAR IN SPAIN AND PORTUGAL FROM 1807
TO 1814. L: Colburn 1815 1st ed. 375p; folding
map. Bound in half brown leather and marbled
boards. Spine lettering faded; a very good copy.
   $500
      Rare. Sarrazin wrote the first general history of
the Peninsular War but found it overshadowed by
the numerous works published later. His work is
today very scarce and largely unknown. Sarrazin
served in the French Army and was Chief of Staff to
the Swedish Corps which served under Bonaparte.
In 1810 he offered his service to the Allies and Louis
XV. Horward 3638 lists a different edition published
the same year but with fewer pages.

13095 J.G. Lockhart. HISTORY OF NAPOLEON
BONAPARTE. L: 1829 1st ed. Two vols.



Illustrated by George Cruickshank. Bound in full
brown calf. A very good set. $250
     Famed 19th century biography. With b/w
engravings by Cruickshank.

6490. General Philip de Segur. HISTORY OF
THE EXPEDITION TO RUSSIA... L: 1825 2nd
ed revised and corrected. Two volumes. Seven
plates plus folding map. Bound in full black leather.
A very good set. $500
     Classic history of the 1812 Campaign by one of
Napoleon's top brigade commanders. A nice early
edition of the English translation in   a handsome
full black leather binding with gilt ruled panels and
marbled endpapers.

1960 Jean Pierre Ramel. MEMOIRS OF ADJ.
GEN. RAMEL. Norwich: [ca. 1805]. 243p. Bound
in half brown leather and marbled boards. A very
good copy. $350
     First edition of this translation of Ramel's
memoirs. This work was originally translated in
1799 under the title NARRATIVE OF THE
DEPORTATION TO CAYENNE. Ramel's narrative
tells of the revolution of 18th Fructidor; his
deportation to French Guiana; and his escape via
Surinam. Scarce.

1823 John Davis (translator). THE LIFE AND
CAMPAIGNS OF VICTOR MOREAU. NY:
1806 1st Am. ed. 238p; frontis. Bound in full
contemporary calf. Some normal aging of paper else
a good clean copy. $250
     Scarce biography of General Moreau
anonymously written by one who claims to be a staff
officer. A defense of Moreau with a detailed account
of his trial and banishment.

12900 John Philippart. MEMOIRS OF GENERAL
MOREAU. Philadelphia: 1816 1st Am. ed. 302p;
folding map; facsimile letter. Bound in full brown
leather. A very good copy. $450
     Scarce biography of the French general with
much on his efforts in the 1796 Campaign.

1958 John Philippart. NORTHERN CAMPAIGNS
from...1812 to...1813. L: 1813 1st ed. Two vols:
324/442pp; two plates; 5 maps. Bound in full brown
leather. Recently restored with modern leather
spines. A fine set. $500
     Scarce history of Napoleon's campaigns in
Russia and Germany in 1812-1813.

7042 S. Bouchard. HISTORIQUE DU 28e
REGIMENT DE DRAGONS. Paris: 1893 1st ed.
272p. Oversize. Wraps. A very good copy. $350
     Scarce regimental history of the 28th Dragoon
Regiment of the French Army from 1792-1814. Text
in French.
1987 John W. Fortescue. BRITISH STATESMEN
OF THE GREAT WAR 1793-1814. Oxford: 1911
1st ed. In a fine binding by Hatchard's of half blue
leather and cloth boards; gilt ruled compartments on
spine. In fine condition. $250
      Scarce study of British diplomacy and
statesmanship during the Napoleonic Wars.
Fortescue is best known for his multi-volume
HISTORY OF THE BRITISH ARMY. This copy is
attractively bound in a clean elegant blue leather
binding.

13085 Joseph Fouche. THE MEMOIRS OF
JOSPEH FOUCHE. L: 1825 1st ed. Two volumes.
Bound in half leather and boards. Slight edge wear
to leather. Interior pages clean and fresh. A good+
set overall. $600
     Important memoirs of Napoleon's sinister Chief
of Police. Long thought to be fake, modern research
has shown these memoirs to be authentic.

12650 Laurent de L'Ardeche. HISTORY OF
NAPOLEON. NY: no date (circa 1850). Two
volumes bound as one. Over 900p; 500 woodcut
vignettes; 20 hand-colored plates. Bound in full
contemporary black leather; restored with more
recent black leather spine. A very good copy. $250
     Standard history of Napoleon.

1928 Lewis Goldsmith. THE SECRET HISTORY
OF THE CABINET OF BONAPARTE. L: 1810
4th ed. 607p. Bound in full brown leather with
marbled endpapers. Restoration work to spine:
rebacked with the original leather spine laid down
over new leather. Gilt lettering worn and faded. A
good copy only. $125   
     A political history of the Napoleonic
administration by an English author. Goldsmith had
applauded Napoleon in his earlier works and writes
a lengthy preface as to why he changed his views for
this work.

1989 . THE CONFIDENTIAL
CORRESPONDENCE OF NAPOLEON
BONAPARTE WITH HIS BROTHER JOSEPH.
NY: 1856. Two vols: over 700pp; frontispieces.
Brown cloth. Spines slightly chipped at tops



otherwise a very good set. $250
     The letters of the two Bonaparte brothers. Edited
and arranged from Joseph's memoirs and other
sources.

12904 Baron Antoine de Jomini. LIFE OF
NAPOLEON. NY: 1864 1st Am. ed. Four volumes
+ atlas. Red cloth. A very good copy. $850
     Classic military study of Napoleon. Jomini was
one of the leading military theorists of the 19th
century and originally wrote this work in French in
the 1830s. This edition was translated and edited by
H.W. Halleck. The atlas volume contains 60
full-page hand-colored battle maps.

RARE MEMOIRS OF NAPOLEON’S
PHYSICIAN

13084 Dr. F. Antommarchi. THE LAST DAYS
OF NAPOLEON. L: 1825 1st ed. Two volumes.
Original boards. Paper spine labels slightly chipped
else a very good copy. $1000
     Important memoirs of Napoleon's Italian
physician. The Emporer's finals days and illness are
discussed in great detail. A scarce work and one of
the more important ones from the St. Helena exile.

13086 Lnt.Col. Robert T. Wilson. HISTORY OF
THE BRITISH EXPEDITION TO EGYPT.
Philadelphia: 1803 1st Am. ed. 317p + 133p
appendix. Folding charts; one folding map; frontis.
Rebound in modern leather and marbled boards;
marbled endpapers. A fine copy. $450
     Classic British history of the Egyptian
Campaign.

6471 Loredan Larchey (ed). THE NARRATIVE
OF CAPTAIN COIGNET. L: 1897 1st ed. 316p;
illus. Bound n half brown leather and cloth; marbled
endpapers; top edge gilt. A very good+ copy. $300
     Autobiography of a French soldier who saw
combat in Italy;  Austria; Prussia; Poland; and in
the infamous 1812 Russian Campaign.

BEAUTIFUL SET OF SUCHET’S MEMOIRS

13093 Marshal Suchet. MEMOIRS OF THE WAR
IN SPAIN FROM 1808 TO 1814. L: 1829 1st ed.
Two volumes. Bound in modern half maroon leather
and cloth boards with marbled endpapers. Spines
ornately decorated in gilt. A fine set. $1250

     A very attractive set of this scarce memoir. An
important French source on the Peninsular War and
one of the scarcer Marshal's memoirs. This set is in
a magnificent modern leather bidning.

1641 Moritz von Kaisenberg (ed). MEMOIRS OF
THE BARONESS CECILE DE COURTOUT. L:
1900 1st ed. 298p. Bound in half crimson leather
and marbled boards; marbled endpapers; spine
ornately decorated in gilt. A fine copy. $250
     A very nicely bound copy of this memoir of the
Prussian Court.

12901 Paul Barras; with George Duruy (editor and
translator). MEMOIRS OF BARRAS. L: 1895 1st
ed. Four volumes. Bound in half red leather and
marbled boards. Marbled endpapers. Spines slightly
faded but nicely decorated with Napoleonic motifs.
A very good set. $450
     Memoirs of Paul Barras. An important work on
the French Revolutionary era.

4194 Paul de Remusat, ed. MEMOIRS OF
MADAME DE REMUSAT. L: 1880 1st edition in
English. Two volumes. Bound in half brown leather
and boards. A fine set. $350
     Memoirs of Josephine's Lady-in-Waiting.

1888 General Baron de Jomini. THE POLITICAL
AND MILITARY HISTORY OF THE
CAMPAIGN OF WATERLOO. Redfield NY:
1853 1st Am. ed. 227p, folding map. Original
brown cloth. A very good copy. $500
     CLASSIC STUDY OF THE WATERLOO
CAMPAIGN, BY ONE OF THE 19TH CENTURY'S
GREATEST STRATEGISTS. Jomini is considered
one of the great military thinkers of his century; his
works are still studied by strategists today. This
study of Waterloo was first published as a chapter in
his four-volume work on Napoleon's campaigns. It
was expanded into a seperate book published in
Paris in 1839. This translation was done by a West
Point graduate. A rare work by a great military
thinker.

1827 George S. Hellman (ed). MEMOIRS OF
MERCY ARGENTAU. NY: 1917 1st ed. Two
vols. One of 510 numbered sets. Green
paper-covered boards. A near fine set. $450
     The rare first edition: #6 of only 510 numbered



sets printed. Argentau was Napoleon's chamberlain
and later his Plenipotentiary to the King of Bavaria.
1629 Henry Foljambe Hall. NAPOLEON'S
NOTES ON ENGLISH HISTORY. L/NY: 1905
1st ed. 346p. Green decorated cloth. A fine copy.

$250
     Collection of notes and observations culled from
the notebooks Napoleon kept as a young man.

GENERAL CALVERT’S COPY

13087 John MacDonald (translator). THE RULES
AND REGULATIONS FOR THE FIELD
EXERCISE AND MANEUVRES OF THE
FRENCH INFANTRY. L: 1803 1st ed. Two vols.
Vol. I is text; Vol. II is plates. Rebound in modern
red cloth. Interior pages fine. A good set overall.

$1250
     INSCRIBED BY THE TRANSLATOR TO
GENERAL CALVERT. Calvert was one of the top
French commanders of the day. This book is an
important work on French tactics of the Napoleonic
Era. The second volumes consists of 40 folding
plates depicting maneuvre with accompanying
explanatory text. The first volume is a detailed study
of French Army field exercise.

6491. Sir Charles Oman. A HISTORY OF THE
PENINSULAR WAR. Oxford: The Clarendon
Press 1902-1930 1st ed. Seven volumes. Red
decorated cloth. Spines uniformly slightly sunned.
Minor  shelf wear to a few volumes. Overall in
about very good condition. $2500
     One of the classic Napoleonic histories. Very
scarce in the first ediiton. Essential to any study of
the Peninsular War.

13096 Sir Edward Cust. ANNALS OF THE
WARS. L: 1862-63. Third edition. Nine volumes.
Red cloth. A fine set. $450
     A complete set of Cust's work covering British
wars from 1739-1815. Complete sets are seldom
found as the volumes on the 18th century are
particularly scarce.

2019 R.C. Seaton. NAPOLEON'S CAPTIVITY
IN RELATION TO SIR HUDSON LOWE. L:
1903 1st ed. 282p; plates. Bound in half red leather
and cloth; spine decorated in gilt with Napoleonic
motifs. A fine copy. $350

2023 Rev. Herbert Randolph. LIFE OF
GENERAL SIR ROBERT WILSON. L: 1862 1st
ed. Two vols: 398/444pp; frontis; folding maps.

Bound in half brown leather and marbled boards;
marbled  edges and endpapers. A fine set.   $500
     Scarce memoirs of Wilson compiled from his
letters and journals. Wilson was a military
adventurer who served in various armies during the
Napoleonic Wars. A beautiful copy of a scarce book.

1606 Richard Metternich, ed. MEMOIRS OF
PRINCE METTERNICH 1773-1815. L: 1880-2
1st ed. in English. Five vols: over 2000pp; plates.
Bound in half green leather and marbled boards by
the famed Zaehnsdorf Bindery. Ornate gilt
decorations to spine; marbled endpapers; silk ribbon
bookmarkers. Very light discoloration to the bottom
edges of several covers.  Overall a near fine set and
quite pleasing to the eye. $500
     IMPORTANT MEMOIRS OF THE AUSTRIAN
DIPLOMAT. Metternich was one of Napoleon's
chief opponets and played a major role in
developing the Alliance which would finally defeat
the Emperor. He was Austria's chief diplomat for
nearly 40 years and at first worked closely with
Napoleon by arranging the Treaty of Fountainbleu
in 1807 and Bonaparte's marriage to Marie-Louise
two years later. He eventually led Austria into war
and was the leader of the Congress of Vienna. He
would be one of Europe's top diplomats until 1848
and is one of the outstanding figures of 19th-century
Europe.       Metternich's memoirs were arranged
and published by his son in the 1880s. The French
edition comprises eight volumes. The English edition
is found in five volumes and ends in 1835. The
autobiographical sketches are somewhat
fragmentary as Metternich did not complete his book
but the various documents and letters provided to
flesh out the narrative contain a wealth of important
information.

1916 Roger Peyre. NAPOLEON ET SON
TEMPS. Paris: 1896. Hundreds of illustrations.
Green decorated leather and marbled boards. A fine
copy. $300
     Handsomely bound and illustrated work. Text in
French.

13092 Sir Robert Wilson. BRIEF REMARKS ON
THE CHARACTER AND COMPOSITION OF
THE RUSSIAN ARMY AND A SKETCH OF
THE CAMPAIGN IN POLAND IN THE YEARS
1806 AND 1807. L: 1810 1st ed. 276p; 8 maps (two
folding). Quarto. Bound in half brown leather and



marbled boards. Nicely restored with new leather
spine. Interior fine. A very good copy overall. 

$750
     Excellent account of the Russian Army in Poland
at this time and one of the few works in English on
the subject. Wilson was a British mercenary who
served as a cavalry commander in the Russian
Army. Scarce.

1986 Sir Robert Wilson. NARRATIVE OF
EVENTS DURING THE INVASION OF
RUSSIA... L: 1860 1st ed. 412p; plates; folding
map. Bound in modern half maroon leather and
boards with marbled endpapers. A fine copy. $300
     History of the 1812 Campaign. Wilson was a
former English   cavalry commander who served as
one of Czar Alexander's generals. This book was
edited from Wilson's journals by his nephew.

1620 T.H. Brooke. HISTORY OF THE ISLAND
OF ST. HELENA. L: 1824 2nd ed. 495p; frontis.
Bound in black leather; decorated in gilt; marbled
endpapers. A very good copy. $300
     An attractive copy of this history of the island
which covers the period through Napoleon's
captivity. Scarce.

8887 W.H. Maxwell. THE LIFE OF THE DUKE
OF WELLINGTON. L: 1862 6th ed. Three
volumes. Bound in half red leather and marbled
boards; marbled endpapers. Traces of wear at
corners else a fine set. $500
     EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED with numerous maps and
plates including a total of six hand-colored
illustrations. Bound by the Bayntun Bindery in a
clean red leather and marbled boards binding. An
attractive set.

1919 William Dunlap. A NARRATIVE OF THE
EVENTS WHICH FOLLOWED BONAPARTE'S
CAMPAIGN IN RUSSIA. Hartford: 1814 1st ed.
BAL 5016. 141p. Bound in full 19th-century brown
calf. A very good copy. $300
     A scarce Napoleonic history by one of the
leading American authors of his era. The playwrite
Dunlap is one of the American literary giants of the
early 18th century. This work was first published in
a combined edition with Sir Robert Ker Porter's
work on the Russian Campaign; Dunlap then
expanded and revised his work into a seperate book
(the edition we offer herein).

6307 William Forsyth. HISTORY OF THE
CAPTIVITY OF NAPOLEON AT ST. HELENA.
L: 1853 1st ed. Three volumes. Bound in half red
leather and marbled boards; marbled endpapers. A
very good set. 500  Important account of Napoleon's
exile based on the letters and journals of Sir Hudson
Lowe.

13097 William George Meredith editor.
MEMORIALS OF CHARLES JOHN,  KING OF
SWEDEN AND NORWAY. L: 1829 1st ed. 425p.
Bound in half blue leather and cloth boards. A fine
copy. $400
     Scarce work on Sweden during the Napoleonic
Wars. The work consists of letters and speeches by
the Swedish Royal Family. An important study of
Sweden's relations with Napoleon.

13094 William Grimshaw. THE LIFE OF
NAPOLEON. Philadelphia: 1830. 285p. Bound in
full brown calf. A very good copy. $100

6233 [Major J.M. Sherer]. RECOLLECTIONS
OF THE PENINSULA. L: 1827 5th ed. 358p.
Rebound in modern green leather and marbled
boards with marbled endpapers. A fine copy. $250
     Memoirs of a British officer's service in Portugal
and Spain.

2041 [Walter Henry]. TRIFLES FROM  MY
PORTFOLIO or Recollections of Scenes and
Small Adventures During 29 Years of Military
Service by a Staff Surgeon. Quebec: 1839 1st ed.
Two volumes bound as one; over 500pp. Rebound
in modern brown calf and marbled boards; marbled
endpapers. A fine copy. $1500
     RARE MEMOIRS OF A BRITISH SURGEON IN
THE NAPOLEONIC WARS WHO WAS PRESENT
ON ST. HELENA. The first volume deals with the
author's service in the Peninsula and at St. Helena
while Vol. II mainly covers his experiences upon
immigrating to Quebec in the 1820s. Henry served
in the 66th Regiment. He was on St. Helena from
1817 onwards and was present at Napoleon's
post-mortem. The 1843 London edition sometimes
turns up but the first edition is a rare work which is
seldom encountered.

1997 [William H. Ireland]. THE EVENTFUL
LIFE OF NAPOLEON BONAPARTE. L: 1828



1st book edition. Four volumes. Tooley 211. Bound
in half red leather and marbled boards. A very good
set. $600        
Classic colorplate book of the life of Napoleon. With
19 of 22 hand-colored plates but LACKING THREE
PLATES. The plates were drawn by famed illustrator
George Cruickshank. Irelands' LIFE is one of the
most famed and sought-after color plate books on
the Napoleonic Era with sets in fine condition
commanding up to $3000 .

13091 Sir J.F. Maurice editor. THE DIARY OF
SIR JOHN MOORE. L: 1904 1st ed. Two vols.
Green cloth. A near fine set. $350
     Important primary source account of the
Peninsular War. The diary begins in 1793 and
continues to Moore's death in the Peninsula.

1953 Theodore A. Dodge. NAPOLEON. B: (1932)
later prtg. Four vols; maps; illus. Red cloth. A very
good set. $400
     Excellent analysis of Napoleon's generalship and
campaigns. From Dodge's acclaimed Great
Captains series.

13088 W.H. Maxwell (editor). PENINSULAR
SKETCHES. L: 1845 1st ed. Two vols. Original
brown cloth. A good set. $450
     Important collection of eyewitness accounts of
the Peninsular War. The accounts are taken from
the letters and journals of various British officers. A
scarce and important work.

1881 [Sir Henry Drummond Wolff]. THE ISLAND
EMPIRE or The Scenes of the First Exile of the
Emperor Napoleon I. Phil: 1855 1st Am. ed. 335p.
Brown cloth. A very good copy. $400
      History of Elba with emphasis on the story of
Napoleon's exile.

13089 Arthur J. Butler (editor and translator). THE
MEMOIRS OF BARON THIEBAULT. L: 1896
1st ed. Two vols. Original blue cloth. A very good
set. $275
     Thiebault was a Lieutenant-General in the
French Army.  This translation deals mostly with his
experiences in the French Revolution and the Italian
Campaign with some of his adventures later also
included.

12902 Camille Rousset (editor). THE MEMOIRS
OF MARSHAL MACDONALD. NY: 1893

one-volume edition. 488p; illus. Blue decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $150

1622 Constant. RECOLLECTIONS OF THE
PRIVATE LIFE OF NAPOLEON. Akron: ca.
1907. Three volumes; over 1000pp; plates. Blue
cloth. A fine set. $125
     Classic memoirs by Napoleon's valet. A very
attractive set in fine condition.

12903 General de Caulaincourt. MEMOIRS:
WITH NAPOLEON IN RUSSIA and NO PEACE
WITH NAPOLEON! NY: 1935 1st Am. ed. Two
volumes; maps; plates. Red and blue cloth. A good
set. $100
     Important memoirs of one of the top French
commanders. The first volume deals with his
adventures during the 1812 Campaign while the
second volume details the collapse of the French
Empire which followed that disasterous campaign.

13090 Mrs. Arthur Bell (editor and translator).
THE MEMOIRS OF BARON LEJEUNE. L:
1897 1st ed. Two vols. Green cloth. A near fine set.

$275
     Lejeune was the aide-de-camp to Marshals
Berthier, Davout, and Ouidinot.

10740 The Duchess de Reggio. MEMOIRS OF
MARSHAL OUDINOT. NY: 1897 1st Am. ed.
474p; plates. Plum colored cloth. A very good copy.

$175
     Autobiographical reminiscences of the Marshal's
life by his wife. Oudinot saw much combat and
sustained numerous serious wounds during his
career. He was appointed a marshal in 1809.

1616 Louis De Bourrienne. MEMOIRS OF
NAPOLEON BONAPARTE. NY: 1891. Four
volumes. Blue cloth. A good set. $65

1564 Madame Junot. MEMOIRS OF
NAPOLEON. Boston: ca. 1900. Six volumes. Red
cloth. A fine set. $100
     Classic memoirs.

2008 Louis Etienne Saint-Denis. NAPOLEON
>From the Tuileres to St. Helena. NY: 1922 1st
ed. 303p; frontis. Blue decorated cloth. Spine
lettering dulled else a very good copy. 



$125
     Memoirs of Napoleon's personal valet from
1812-1821.

2007 Julian Park (ed). NAPOLEON IN
CAPTIVITY. NY: 1927 1st ed. 243p. Blue cloth.
A fine copy. $200
     Memoirs of Count Balmain (the Russian
Commisioner to St. Helena from 1816-1820).

.

NAPOLEON: THE MAN
 & HIS ERA

1735 Carlo Botta. ITALY DURING THE
CONSULATE AND EMPIRE OF NAPOLEON
BUONAPARTE. Phil: 1829 1st Am. ed. 392p.
Brown cloth. Covers well worn; scattered foxing
throughout. $250
     A rare work on Italy during the Napoleonic Wars
by a prominent Italian historian.

1854 A.C. Thibadeau. BONAPARTE AND THE
CONSULATE. L: 1908 1st English ed. 317p; 12
plates. Red cloth. Spine sunfaded. A good copy.

$65
     Study of Napoleon's relationship with the
Consulate. Abridged from the author's multi-volume
biography of Napoleon.

7059 Alan Palmer. AN ENCYCLOPEDIA OF
NAPOLEON'S EUROPE. NY: 1984 1st Am. ed.
300p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

1926 Albert Espitalier. NAPOLEON AND KING
MURAT. NY: 1912 1st Am. ed. 509p; plates. Red
cloth. Spine lettering dulled else a very good copy.

$95
     Biography of Napoleon and Joachim Murat.

1583 Baron de Meneval. THE EMPRESS
JOSEPHINE. L: n.d. (ca. 1910). 270p (partly

unopened) plates. Red cloth. A fine copy. $80
     Biography.

1709 Ben Weider & David Hapgood. THE
MURDER OF NAPOLEON. NY: 1982 1st ed.
266p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $15
     Authors argue Napoleon was poisened.

1873 Bertram Ratcliffe. PRELUDE TO FAME:
An Account of the Life of Napoleon Bonaparte.
L: 1981 1st ed. 112p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
     Biography of the young Napoleon's rise to fame
focusing on the years 1793-96.

1882 Boris Sokoloff MD. NAPOLEON: A
DOCTOR'S BIOGRAPHY. NY: 1937 1st ed.
292p; plates. Black cloth. A very good copy. $50
     Excellent medical history of Bonaparte.

2024 Charles de la Ronciere (ed). NAPOLEON'S
LETTERS TO MARIE LOUISE. NY: 1935 1st
Am. ed. 292p; plates. Brown cloth. A good copy.

$65
     A selection of letters from the period 1812-14
which were not discovered until 1934.

1639 Charles Josselyn. THE TRUE NAPOLEON.
NY: 1902 1st ed. 437p; plates. Signed by the
author. A very good copy. $45
     Biography.

1681 Charles Warwick. NAPOLEON AND THE
END OF THE FRENCH REVOLUTION. Phil:
1910 1st ed. 481p; plates. Brown cloth. Lacks blank
front free endpaper else a very good copy. $30
     Biography.

1767 Claude Manceron. WHICH WAY TO
TURN? Napoleon's Last Choice. L: 1961 1st ed.
192p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
     Study of the 50 Days.

1832 Constantin de Grunwald. NAPOLEON'S
NEMESIS: The Life of Baron Stein. NY: 1936 1st
ed. 321p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$55
     Biography of the Prussian statesman who
opposed Napoleon.

1678 Dormer Creston. IN SEARCH OF TWO



CHARACTERS: Some Intimate Aspects of
Napoleon and His Son. L: 1945 1st ed. 402p;
frontis. Purple cloth. A very good copy. $50
     The story of Napoleon and the King of Rome.

1581 Douglas Hilt. TEN AGAINST NAPOLEON.
Chicago: 1975 1st ed. 209p. Fine in jacket. $35
     Biographies of those who battled Napoleon from
Fouche to Pope Pius VII.

1714 Edmund D'Auvergne. GODOY: THE
QUEEN'S FAVORITE. B: ca. 1910. 330p; illus.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $100
     Godoy was the leading politician in Spain during
the Napoleonic Era.

9439 Francis P. Hett (ed). MEMOIRS OF SUSAN
SIBBALD. NY: 1926 1st Am. ed. 338p; plates.
Blue cloth. A very good copy; some pages uncut.

$45
     Memoirs of a young upper-class British girl
during the Napoleonic Wars and her interaction with
many of her country's leaders.

1630 Frederic Masson. NAPOLEON: LOVER
AND HUSBAND. NY: (1894). 322p. Blue cloth. A
fine copy. $50
     History of Napoleon's wives and mistresses.

1830 Frederick A. Ober. JOSEPHINE: EMPRESS
OF THE FRENCH. NY: 1895. 458p; plates. Blue
decorated cloth. A good copy. $75

1700 George Lefebvre. NAPOLEON >From 18
Brumaire to Tilsit/From Tilsit to Waterloo.
Columbia Univ: 1969 later prtg. Two volumes. A
very good set in jackets. $45
    One of the best biographies.

1743 H.N.B. Richardson. A DICTIONARY OF
NAPOLEON AND HIS TIMES. NY: [1921] 1st
ed. Maroon cloth. A very good copy. $125

1690 J. Alexander Mahan. MARIE LOUISE:
NAPOLEON'S NEMESIS. NY: Crowell 1931 1st
ed. 364p; plates. Blue cloth. Spine sunned; a good
copy. $45
      History of Napoleon's second marriage which
argues Marie Louise did much to cause her
husband's downfall.

1645 J. Christoper Herold. THE HORIZON
BOOK OF THE AGE OF NAPOLEON. NY:
1963 1st ed. Oversize. 420p; numerous illus. A very
good copy in like jacket. $35
     Large-format illustrated history of the
Napoleonic Era.

2028 J. Holland Rose (ed). NAPOLEON'S LAST
VOYAGES. NY: 1906 1st Am. ed. 247p. Red
cloth. LACKS illustrations; otherwise a good copy;
suitable for reading purposes. $25
     Publishes the diaries of Adm. Thomas Ussher of
HMS Undaunted which took Napoleon to Elba and
John Glover of HMS  Northumberland which
escorted him to St. Helena.

1843 James Kemble. NAPOLEON IMMORTAL:
The Medical History and Private Life of
Napoleon Bonaparte. L: 1959 1st ed. 307p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $85

9424 Jean Savant. NAPOLEON IN HIS TIME.
NY: 1958 1st Am. ed. 440p; plates. Red cloth. A
very good- copy. $35

1848 Jean-Pierre Babelon & Suzanne D'Huart.
NAPOLEON'S LAST WILL AND
TESTAMENT. NY: 1977. 112p; illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35
     Reproduces Napoleon's will with accompanying
English translation and commentary.

7086 John L. Stoddard. NAPOLEON: FROM
CORSICA TO ST. HELENA. Chicago: 1894.
Oblong folio. Cloth. A very good copy. $125
     Reproduces 330 b/w full-page drawings and
paintings of Napoleon's life and times.

1800 John S.C. Abbott. NAPOLEON AT ST.
HELENA. NY: (1855). 662p; illus. Purple
decorated cloth. Spine a bit sunned else a very good
copy. $175
     A nicely illustrated 19th-century account of
Napoleon's exile.

1883 Lady Mary Loyd (ed). NEW LETTERS OF
NAPOLEON I. NY: 1897 1st Am. ed. 380p;
frontis. Blue decorated cloth. A good copy. $100
     Contains previously unpublished letters by the
Emperor.



1803 M.A. Aldanov. ST. HELENA: LITTLE
ISLAND. NY: 1924 1st ed. 194p. Blue decorated
cloth. A good copy. $35
     The story of Count Balmain (the official Russian
representative at St. Helena).

1763 Madame de Stael. TEN YEARS OF EXILE.
NY: 1972. 248p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     One of the key political thinkers during the
French Revolution. De Stael saw Napoleon's rise to
power and was exiled to Russia during his reign.

1665 Marguerite Vance. THE EMPRESS
JOSEPHINE From Martinique to Malmaison.
NY: 1956 1st ed. 160p; drawings. A very good
copy in like jacket. $15
     Biography for young adults.

IN THE RARE DUSTJACKET

1968 Norwood Young. NAPOLEON IN EXILE
AT ELBA. Phil: 1914 1st Am. ed. 349p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $200
     Good history of the first exile. Rarely found with
dustjacket.

1582 Owen Connelly. THE GENTLE
BONAPARTE. NY: 1968 1st ed. 335p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Biography of Napoleon's brother Joseph.

2000 Patrick Turnbull. NAPOLEON'S SECOND
EMPRESS: A Life of Passion. NY: 1972 1st Am.
ed. 304p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$35
     Biography of Marie Louise.

1985 Peter Quennell (ed). THE PRIVATE
LETTERS OF PRINCESS LIEVEN TO PRINCE
METTERNICH 1820-1826. NY: 1938 1st ed.
386p; plates. Brown and green cloth. A very good
copy. $50
      Princess Lieven and Metternich were lovers; her
letters paint the world of society and diplomacy in
the 1820s.

1874 Philip Gosse. ST. HELENA 1502-1938. L:
1938 1st ed. 447p; plates. Red cloth. A fine copy.

$100
     History of the island.

1818 Pierce Clark. NAPOLEON
SELF-DESTROYED. NY: 1929 1st ed. 253p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $75
     Psychological study of Napoleon.

1814 Pierre Nezelof. NAPOLEON AND HIS
SON. NY: 1937 1st Am. ed. 474p; plates. A very
good copy in like jacket. $45
     Story of Napoleon and his son.

7090 Princess Caroline Murat. MY MEMOIRS.
NY: 1910 2nd ed. 344p; plates. Blue decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $45
     Autobiography of Joachim Murat's
granddaughter.

2039 Proctor Jones. NAPOLEON: An Intimate
Account of the Years of Supremacy 1800-1814.
NY: 1992 1st ed. 443p; numerous illustrations. A
mint copy in like jacket. $85
     Superbly illustrated account of the First Empire.
5873 R. McNair Wilson. THE EMPRESS
JOSEPHINE. L: 1952 2nd ed. 332p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket with a tiny chip off the
bottom front panel. $30

1565 R.M. Johnston. THE NAPOLEONIC
EMPIRE IN SOUTHERN ITALY. L: Macmillan
1904 1st ed. Two vols: 408p/232pp. Green cloth. A
very good set. $200
     Scarce history of the Napoleonic kingdom of
Naples; the Murats; and the rise of secret societies
in Italy. One of the best histories on the subject.

1951 Ralph Korngold. THE LAST YEARS OF
NAPOLEON: His Captivity on St. Helena. NY:
1959 1st ed. 429p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45
     History of the St. Helena exile.

1585 Raoul Auernheheimer. PRINCE
METTERNICH: STATESMAN AND LOVER.
NY: Alliance 1940 1st Am. ed. 365p; frontis. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $65
     Colorful biography of Metternich.

1602 Octave Aubry. ST. HELENA. Phil: 1936 1st
ed. 608p; plates. Red cloth. A very good copy.

$25
     A history of Napoleon's exile.

1750 Paul Gruyer. NAPOLEON KING OF ELBA.
Phil: 1906 1st Am. ed. 295p; plates. Red cloth. A



very good copy. $75
     Study of Napoleon's first exile.

1570 Clara Tschudi. NAPOLEON'S MOTHER. L:
1900 1st ed. 304p; frontis. Red cloth. A very good
copy. $50
     Biography.

1563 Jean Hanoteau (ed). THE MEMOIRS OF
QUEEN HORTENSE. NY: 1927 1st ed. Two vols:
347/390pp; plates. Blue cloth. A very good set.

$75
     First publication of Hortense's autobiography.

1842 S. Mitchell. A FAMILY LAWSUIT. NY:
1958 1st ed. 210p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35
     The story of the Bonaparte-Patterson marriage.

2006 Sir Arthur Wilson (ed). A DIARY OF ST.
HELENA: The Journal of Lady Malcom. NY:
[1929]. 160p; frontis. A fine copy in the rare
dustjacket. $125
     Lady Clementina Malcolm was the wife of
Admiral Sir  Pulteney Malcolm who commanded St.
Helena. She records his conversations with
Napoleon in 1816-17.

1713 The Earl of Kerry. THE FIRST
NAPOLEON: Some Unpublished Documents
from the Bowood Papers. NY: 1926 2nd prtg.
355p; plates. Purple cloth. Spine slightly faded else
a very good copy. $75
     Contains various letters and reports.

1605 The Marchessa Maddalena Patrizi. THE
PATRIZI MEMOIRS: A Roman Family Under
Napoleon 1796-1815. L: 1915 1st ed. in English.
327p; plates. Purple cloth. Spine slightly faded; a
very good copy. $45
     Memoirs of life under Bonapartist rule by a
member of the Italian aristocracy.

14357 Thomas Babington Macaulay; edited by
Joseph Hamburger. NAPOLEON AND THE
RESTORATION OF THE BOURBONS.
Columbia Univ: 1977 1st ed. 117p. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     This is the completed portion of the 19th-century
historian's projected  HISTORY OF FRANCE.

7949 Walter Markov. DIE NAPOLEON-ZEIT:
Geschichte und Kultur des Grand Empire.
Leipzig: 1985. 292p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $75
     Illustrated study of the arts and culture of
Napoleonic France. Text in German.

1845 Sir Walter Runciman. THE TRAGEDY OF
ST. HELENA. L: 1911 1st ed. 310p. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $100
     Inscribed by the author.

13214 Sten Forshufvud. WHO KILLED
NAPOLEON? L: 1962 1st ed. in English. 256p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     A study of the theory that Napoleon was
poisoned on St. Helena.

1644 Michael Ross. THE RELUCTANT KING.
NY: 1977 1st Am. ed. 302p; plates. A fine copy in
jacket. $35
     Good biography of Joseph Bonaparte.
1875 Victor von Kubinyi. THE KING OF ROME.
NY: 1907 1st ed. 116p; plates. Green cloth. A very
good copy. $45
     Biography of Napoleon II.

1893 Vernon J. Puryear. NAPOLEON AND THE
DARDANELLES. Univ of CA: 1951 1st ed. 437p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $125
     History of Napoleon's relations with Turkey.
Inscribed by the author.

15458 W.N.C. Carlton. PAULINE: Favorite Sister
of Napoleon. NY: 1930 6th prtg. 372p; plates.
Brown cloth. A good copy. $25

1732 Alfred W. Crosby. AMERICA, RUSSIA,
HEMP, AND NAPOLEON: American Trade
with Russia and the Baltic 1783-1812. Ohio State
Univ: 1965 1st ed. 320p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45
     Economic study of American naval trade and its
relationship to the Napoleonic Wars.

13209 Jean Orieux. TALLEYRAND: The Art of
Survival. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 677p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

11326 Josephine Bunch Stearns. THE ROLE OF
METTERNICH IN UNDERMINING
NAPOLEON. Univ of IL: 1948 1st ed. 122p.



Green cloth. A fine copy. $85
     Scarce diplomatic history.

1967 Roger Parkinson. CLAUSEWITZ. NY: 1971
1st Am. ed. 352p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $40
     Biography of the master Prussian military
thinker.

1769 Hugh Ragsdale. DETENTE IN THE
NAPOLEONIC ERA. Lawrence KS: 1980 1st ed.
183p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     Study of Napoleon's foreign policy towards
Russia.

5858 Gertrude Aretz. QUEEN LOUISE OF
PRUSSIA 1776-1810. NY: 1929 1st Am. ed. 353p;
plates. Salmon-colored cloth. A very good copy.
  $50
     Biography of the Prussian leader.

12227 Constance Wright. BEAUTIFUL ENEMY:
A Biography of Queen Louise of Prussia. NY:
1969 1st ed. 269p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

THE NAPOLEONIC WARS

9250 Martin Ros. NIGHT OF FIRE: The Black
Napoleon and the Battle for Haiti. NY: 1994 1st
Am. ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$30

13250 [Charles Boutflower]. THE JOURNAL OF
AN ARMY SURGEON DURING THE
PENINSULAR WAR. Manchester: 1912 1st ed.
181p. Red cloth. A very good copy. $275
     Scarce diary of a surgeon in the 40th Regiment
(2nd Somersetshire). Privately printed by the
Boutflower family. A good account of service from
1809-1813.

13889 Philip Haythornthwaite & Jack Cassin-Scott.
UNIFORMS OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
1796-1814. Blandford Press: 1985 3rd edition.
195p; 80 color plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45

10711 Henry Lachoque. WATERLOO. L: 1975 1st
ed. in English. 202p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
very good copy in like jacket. $85
     Large-format illustrated history of the battle.

1721   MY DEAR MISS JONES: The Letters of
the First Duke of Wellington to Mrs. Jones of
Pantglas. L: 1954 1st ed. 58p; plates. Fine in
jacket. $15
     Letters written in the final two years of
Wellington's life.

12070 'A Near Observer' [aka John Booth]. THE
BATTLE OF WATERLOO. L: 1817 10th ed. 2
vols: 2 fldg plates + 7 hand-colored maps. Octavo.
Rebound in a modern faux-vellum cloth binding.
Interior very good. $225
     A famous account of Waterloo.

1578 A.L.F. Schaumann. ON THE ROAD WITH
WELLINGTON. Edited & translated by Anthony
Ludovici. NY: 1925 1st ed. 416p; plates. Spine
lettering dulled else a very good copy. $100
     The diary of the deputy assistant
commissary-general of the King's German Legion.

1708 Alan Palmer. NAPOLEON IN RUSSIA:
THE 1812 CAMPAIGN. NY: 1967 1st ed. 318p;
plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $25
     History of Napoleon's invasion of Russia.

1950 Anonymous. THE HISTORY OF THE
CAMPAIGN OF 1796 IN GERMANY AND
ITALY. L: 1797 1st ed. 388p. Recently rebound in
half brown simulated leather and boards. A very
good copy. $150
     Scarce history of Napoleon's first campaign. A
straitforward military history by an anonymous
British author.

1740 Antony Brett-James. THE HUNDRED
DAYS. NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. 242p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25
     History of the Waterloo Campaign made up from
eyewitness accounts.

1586 Boris Uxkull. ARMS AND THE WOMAN.
NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 319p. Fine in jacket. $40
     Diaries of a supply officer in the Russian Army
from 1812-1815.



1930 Capt. Elzear Blaze. RECOLLECTIONS OF
AN OFFICER OF NAPOLEON'S ARMY. NY:
1911 1st Am. ed. 280p; frontispiece. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $125
     Memoirs of a French infantry officer from
1806-1815. Blaze served in Prussia; Austria; Spain
and Russia.

1879 Carola Oman. NAPOLEON AT THE
CHANNEL. NY: 1942 1st ed. 316p. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $60
     History of the threat Napoleon posed to Britain
and British attempts to thwart an anticipated
invasion.

1577 Carola Oman. SIR JOHN MOORE. L:
Hodder & Stoughton 1953 1st ed. 700p; plates. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $80
     Excellent biography of the British general.

1631 Charles R. Vaughan. NARRATIVE OF THE
SIEGE OF ZARAGOZA. L: 1809 6th ed. 33p.
Bound in modern cloth and boards. Interior very
good. $150
     A very scarce 19th-century pamphlet on the
Peninsular War siege.

1717 Christopher Hibbert. CORUNNA. NY:
Macmillan 1961 1st ed. 216p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $45
     British Battles series.

1728 Count Yorck von Wartenburg. NAPOLEON
AS A GENERAL. 1942 reprint of the 1897 edition.
Two text volumes plus atlas. Blue cloth. A good set.
Rear cover of atlas volume is dampstained; maps are
not affected. $200
     Classic study of Napoleon's campaigns which
was a standard text at West Point for many years.
Includes the atlas volume which has 126 large maps.

1562 Curtis Cate. THE WAR OF THE TWO
EMPERORS. NY: 1985 1st ed. 487p; plates. Fine
in jacket. $25
     History of the 1812 Campaign.

1699 Daria Olivier. THE BURNING OF
MOSCOW 1812. L: 1966 1st ed. in English. 221p;
plates. Red cloth. A fine copy. $25
     Narrative of the destruction of Moscow by
Napoleon.

4861 David Chandler. DICTIONARY OF THE
NAPOLEONIC WARS. NY: 1993 2nd edition.
570p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

3931 David Chandler. ON THE NAPOLEONIC
WARS. L: 194 1st ed. 270p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
     Collection of historical essays by Chandler.

1730 David Chandler. WATERLOO: THE
HUNDRED DAYS. NY: 1981 1st Am. ed. 224p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

3922 David Gates. THE SPANISH ULCER. NY:
1986 1st Am. ed. 557p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $75
     Scarce history of the Peninsular War.

4842 David Hamilton-Williams. WATERLOO:
NEW PERSPECTIVES/THE GREAT BATTLE
REAPPRAISED. NY: 1994 1st Am. ed. 416p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Author challenges the traditional history of the
battle.

11889 David Johnson. THE FRENCH CAVALRY
1792-1815. L: 1989 1st ed. 190p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
13188 Donald D. Horward (editor). THE FRENCH
CAMPAIGN IN PORTUGAL 1810-1881: An
Account by Jean Jacques Pelet. Univ of MN: 1973
1st ed. 570p; plates. A fine copy in good jacket. 

$50
     First publication of the memoirs of Marshal
Massena's top aide-de-camp.

1638 E.M. Almedingen. THE EMPEROR
ALEXANDER I. NY: 1964. 257p. Fine in jacket.

$30
     Biography of the Russian Czar who battled
Napoleon.

1872 Edward Foord. NAPOLEON'S RUSSIAN
CAMPAIGN OF 1812. B: 1915 1st ed. 424p;
maps; plates. Green cloth. A very good copy. $200
     History of the campaign.

1614 Edward Fraser. NAPOLEON THE
GAOLER. NY: 1914 1st Am. ed. 312p; plates.
Green decorated cloth.  A very good copy.  $75
     Anthology of eyewitness accounts by British
POWs.



8696 Empire Press. DAVID CHANDLER'S AGE
OF NAPOLEON magazine. Issues 1-6 of this
large-format magazine. Good to very good
condition. $60

1723 Eugene Labaume. CIRCUMSTANTIAL
NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGN IN
RUSSIA. Hartford: 1852. 348p. Brown cloth. Some
edge wear; a good copy only. $75
     Memoirs of the 1812 Campaign by a French
officer who fought in it.

1904 F. Loraine Petre. NAPOLEON AT BAY
1814. L: 1914 1st ed. 219p; folding maps. Red
cloth. A very good copy. $125
     History of Napoleon's final campaign.

1766 F. Loraine Petre. NAPOLEON'S
CONQUEST OF PRUSSIA - 1806. NY: 1914 1st
Am. ed. 319p; plates; folding map. Red cloth. A
near fine copy. $150

2003 Ferdinand von Funck; edited by Oakley
Williams. IN THE WAKE OF NAPOLEON. L:
1931 1st ed. 303p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $125
     The memoirs of von Funck: a general in the
Army of Saxony from 1807-09. Saxony was allied
with Napoleon throughout the wars.
1654 Franic First Earl of Ellesmere. PERSONAL
REMINISCENCES OF THE DUKE OF
WELLINGTON. L: 1903. 240p. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $60
     Anecdotes of Wellington's life in the 1820s and
30s.

1995 Frederic Shoberl. NARRATIVE OF THE
MOST INTERESTING EVENTS WHICH
OCCURRED IN AND  NEAR LEIPZIG... L:
1814 9th ed. 104p; two hand-colored folding maps.
Rebound in modern cloth and marbled boards.
Interior very good. $150
      A popular history of the Battle of Leipzig by a
German officer.

1729 Gen. Count de Segur. AN AIDE-DE-CAMP
OF NAPOLEON. NY: 1895 1st Am. ed. 440p;
frontis. Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.

$175
     De Segur's memoirs from 1800 to 1812. Segur is
most famous  for his memoirs of the Russian
Campaign but this account of his early years as one

of Napoleon's staff officers is equally important.

1974 Gen. Count Philippe de Segur.
NAPOLEON'S RUSSIAN CAMPAIGN. B:
(1958). 306p. A very good copy in jacket.  $35
     Classic account of the 1812 Campaign by one of
Napoleon's aide-de-camps.

1668 George Hooper. WATERLOO: THE
DOWNFALL OF THE FIRST NAPOLEON. L:
1862 1st ed. 344p; folding maps. Red cloth. Lightly
worn at spine ends else a clean tight copy in very
good condition. $100
     Military study of the Waterloo campaign.

4858 George Nafziger. A GUIDE TO
NAPOLEONIC WARFARE. Privately printed.
293p. Spiral bound. A fine copy. $25

4860 George Nafziger. NAPOLEON'S GERMAN
ENEMIES. Privately printed: 1993. 110p. Spiral
bound. A fine copy. $15

4863 Georges Blond. LA GRAND ARMEE. L:
1995 1st ed. 544p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$40

12594 Guglielmo Ferrero. THE GAMBLE:
Bonaparte in Italy 1796-1797. NY: 1961 1st Am.
ed. 305p. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $85
     Scarce history of Napoleon's Italian Campaign.
1975 Sir James Carmichael Smyth.
CHRONOLOGICAL EPITOME OF THE WARS
IN THE LOW COUNTRIES...1659 TO...1815.
L: 1825 1st ed. 414p. Bound in modern gray cloth
and boards. A very good copy. $250
     History of the various British wars in the
Netherlands in the 18th and early 19th centuries

1611 Guido Artom. NAPOLEON IS DEAD IN
RUSSIA. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 256p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Narrative of the abortive coup d'etat against
Napoleon  during the 1812 campaign.

2035 Gunther E. Rothenberg. THE ART OF
WARFARE IN THE AGE OF NAPOLEON.
Indiana Univ: 1978 1st ed. 272p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $50
     Comprehensive study of Napoleonic armies and
their tactics.

1657 H.H. Austin (ed). ``OLD STICK-LEG'':



Extracts from the Diaries of Major Thomas
Austin. L: 1926 1st ed. 206p; plates. Purple cloth.
A very good copy. $100
     Scarce narrative of a British officer's service
during the invasion of the Netherlands in 1814.

1667 Helen Roeder (ed). THE ORDEAL OF
CAPTAIN ROEDER. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed. 248p;
illus. Fine in jacket. $35
     Diary of an officer in the Hessian Life Guards
during the 1812 Russian Campaign.

9401 Henry C. Watson. THE CAMP-FIRES OF
NAPOLEON. John C. Winston Co: ca. 1890.
448p. Green cloth. A good copy showing signs of
repeated readings and use. $10

1979 Henry Lachoque & Anne S.K. Brown. THE
ANATOMY OF GLORY. NY: Hippocrene 1978
3rd ed. 564p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$125
     Classic work on Napoleon's Imperial Guard.

4847 Ian Fletcher (ed). A GUARDS OFFICER IN
THE PENINSULA. Tunbridge Wells: 1992 1st ed.
144p; maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Letters of an officer in the Coldstream Guards
during the Peninsular War.

4851 Ian Fletcher. IN HELL BEFORE
DAYLIGHT. Staplehurst: 1994 2nd ed. 135p; illus.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the storming of Badajoz.

4841 Ian Fletcher. WELLINGTON'S
REGIMENTS: The Men and Their Battles
1808-1815. Staplehurst: 1994 1st ed. 188p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45
     Illustrated history of the different regiments
which fought under Wellington.

7617 J. Christopher Herold. BONAPARTE IN
EGYPT. NY: Harper 1962. 424p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $40
     History of the Egyptian Campaign.

14356 James Finn. SABRES OF FRANCE. NY:
1961 1st ed. 115p; numerous illus. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $30

     Concise illustrated history of the Napoleonic
Wars.

1933 James Weston. HISTORIC DOUBTS AS TO
THE EXECUTION OF MARSHAL NEY. NY:
Whittaker 1895 1st ed. 310p; plates. Green
decorated cloth. A former library copy with a few
discreet markings otherwise near fine. $100
     One of the first works to argue that Ney escaped
execution and lived as a schoolteacher in South
Carolina.

1931 Jeanne Ojala. AUGUSTE DE COLBERT:
Aristocratic Survival in an Era of Upheaval
1793-1809. Salt Lake City: 1979 1st ed. 199p;
frontis. Fine in jacket. $45
     Biography of General Colbert who was cavalry
commander for Ney's Sixth Corps.

1770 John C. Ropes. THE CAMPAIGN AT
WATERLOO. NY: 1892 1st ed. 401p. Green
cloth. A good copy. $60
     Good military history of the battle. Without the
seperately published atlas.

1598 John Selby (ed). THOMAS MORRIS. NY:
1968 1st Am. ed. 137p; frontis. Fine in like jacket.

$45
     A modern edition of the memoirs of a English
sergeant in the 73rd Highlanders from 1813-15.
Includes information on the little-known Holland
campaign of 1813.

1634 Lord Chalfont (ed). WATERLOO: BATTLE
OF THREE ARMIES. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed.
239p; illus. A very good copy in like jacket.  $30
     Studies the battle from the French, Prussian, and
English viewpoints.

1866 Lord Russell of Liverpool. BERNADOTTE.
L: (1981) 1st ed. 193P. A fine copy in like jacket.

$40
     Biography of the French marshal.

1655 MacKenzie MacBride (ed). WITH
NAPOLEON AT WATERLOO And Other
Unpublished Documents of the Waterloo and
Peninsular Campaigns. L: 1911 1st ed. 249p;
plates. Red cloth. A fine copy. $200
     First publication of several eyewitness accounts
of the Napoleonic Wars by both British and French
soldiers.



6305 Maj. A.F. Becke. NAPOLEON AND
WATERLOO. L: 1939 2nd prtg. of the 2nd edition
(revised and re-written). 320p; maps. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $85
     Tactical study of the Waterloo Campaign by a
British officer. The text is that of the completely
revised 1936 edition.

12281 Martin Windrow & Gerry Embleton.
MILITARY DRESS OF THE PENINSULAR
WAR 1808-1814. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 200p;
numerous illus. Brown cloth. A good copy lacking
the dustjacket. $30
     Includes plates with 100 color uniform drawings.

2004 Michael Glover. A VERY SLIPPERY
FELLOW. Oxford: 1978 1st ed. 224p; plates. A
fine copy in jacket. $35
     Biography of cavalry commander Sir Robert
Wilson who served in the British; Russian; and
Austrian armies.

1615 Michael Glover. BRITANNIA SICKENS: Sir
Arthur Wellesley and the Convention of Cintra.
L: 1970 1st ed. 208p; plates. Fine in jacket. $35
     Narrative of Wellington's victory at Vimeiro and
the inept British diplomacy which kept him from
exploiting it.

1756 Michael Glover. THE NAPOLEONIC
WARS: An Illustrated History. NY: 1979 1st Am.
ed. 232p; illus. A very good copy in like jacket. $25
     A well-done history of the wars from 1792 to
1815.
4855 Michael Glover. WARFARE IN THE AGE
OF BONAPARTE. L: 1980. 255p; numerous illus.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
     Illustrated tactical study of Napoleonic Warfare.

1838 Paul Cottin (ed). MEMOIRS OF
SERGEANT BOURGOGNE. NY: 1899 1st Am.
ed. 356p; plates. Blue decorated cloth. A very good
copy. $150
      The scarce first edition of these classic memoirs
of the Russian Campaign.

14271 Paul Davies. THE FIELD OF
WATERLOO. L: 1970 1st ed. 48p; numerous illus.
Softcover. A very good copy. $30
     Illustrated guide to the battle. Issued in
conjunction with the Dino de Laurentiis film
WATERLOO.

1810 Philip Haythornthwaite. BRITISH
INFANTRY OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS. L:
1987 1st ed. 104p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35

4857 Philip Haythornthwaite. THE NAPOLEONIC
SOURCE BOOK. NY: 1990 1st ed. 414p;
numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
     Excellent overall guide.

4856 Philip Haythornthwaite. WEAPONS &
EQUIPMENT OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS.
Dorset: 1979 1st ed. 190p; numerous illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $65

7475 Philip Haythorntwaite. NAPOLEON'S
MILTARY MACHINE. NY: 1988 1st ed. 200p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35

13416 R.G. Breene Jr. editor and translator. THE
JENA CAMPAIGN. Reno: 1967-68. Two
volumes. 470 pages total. Oversize. Softcover. A
very good set. $150
     RARE WORK ON THE JENA CAMPAIGN. A
translation of original correspondence of Napoleon
from 31 Aug-8Nov 1806. These privately printed
volumes were the first two of a projected series of
four books on the camapign; we have never seen
these items listed before and do not know if the final
two volumes were ever published.

1726 R.H. Thoumine. SCIENTIFIC SOLDIER: A
Life of General Le Marchant. Oxford Univ Press:
1968 1st ed. 212p; maps; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50
     Gen. Marchant was one of the leading cavalry
commanders in the British Army of his day.

1609 Raymond Rudorff. WAR TO THE DEATH:
The Sieges of Saragossa 1808-1809. NY: 1974 1st
ed. 278p. A fine copy in jacket. $30
     History of the Peninsular War sieges.

1850 Rene Borricand. LIVRE D'OR DES
MARECHAUX D'EMPIRE. Aix-en-Provence:
1969. One of 1200 copies. Green felt cloth in
marbled slipcase. A fine copy. $100
      Attractive copy of this work on the Marshals.
Includes portraits; coats of arms; and facsimile



signatures of each marshal. Text in French.

11890 Richard K. Riehn. 1812: NAPOLEON'S
RUSSIAN CAMPAIGN. NY: 1990 1st ed. 525p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

1597 Roger Parkinson. THE FOX OF THE
NORTH. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 253p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40
     Biography of the Russian commander General
Kutuzov.

1777 Sir Herbert Maxwell. THE LIFE OF
WELLINGTON. L: n.d. [ca. 1915]. Two vols.
Red cloth. Spines faded; a good set. $75

1660 Sir William Napier. ENGLISH BATTLES
AND SIEGES IN THE PENINSULA. L: 1910.
469p. Red cloth. A very good copy. $65
     Condensed from the author's multi-volume
history of the Peninsular Wars.

2025 T. Dundas Pillans. THE CRIME OF 1812
AND ITS RETRIBUTION. L: 1912 1st ed. 296p.
Red cloth. Spine sunned else a very good copy.

$125
     A translation of Labaume's Narrative of the 1812
Campaign under a new title.

7422 Tony Linck. NAPOLEON'S GENERALS:
THE WATERLOO CAMPAIGN. Chicago:
(1993). 362p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$45

1896 W. Hyde Kelly. THE BATTLE OF WAVRE
AND GROUCHY'S RETREAT. L: 1905 1st ed.
170p; maps. Red cloth. A fine copy. $175
     Scarce study of a neglected aspect of the
Waterloo Campaign.

1613 W.H. Maxwell. THE VICTORIES OF
WELLINGTON. L: 1891. 528p; plates. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $65

1801 [Marshal Grouchy]. 'MARSHAL'S
GROUCHY'S ACCOUNT OF THE BATTLE OF
WATERLOO' in the Year Book of the
Bibliophile Society for 1915. Limited to only 500
copies printed. Brown cloth. A very good copy.

$35
     The Bibliophile Society (a club for manuscript

collectors) published annual yearbooks which
contained previously unpublished and unknown
material. The 1915 Annual contains a 10-page
translation of Marshal Grouchy's recollections of
Waterloo.

11283 Michael Head. FRENCH NAPOLEONIC
ARTILLERY. L: Almark 1977 revised ed. 48p;
illus. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $25
     Almark Uniforms and Equipment series.

NAVAL WARFARE

8122 Norman Saul. RUSSIA AND THE
MEDITERRANEAN 1797-1807. Univ of Chicago:
1970 1st ed. 268p; maps. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45
     History of Russian efforts to counter French
influence in the Mediterranean Sea.

14279 S.B. De Burgh-Edwardes THE HISTORY
OF MAURITIUS 1507-1914. L: 1921 1st ed.
100p; maps; plates. Blue cloth. A very good copy.

$75
     Most of the book deals with the French
occupation of the Indian Ocean island and its
conquest by the British in 1810. A scarce work.

10103 Peter Padfield. NELSON'S WAR. L: 1976.
200p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45
15697 Robert Southey. THE LIFE OF NELSON.
NY: Doran circa 1920. 384p. Measures 4x6 inches.
A fine hardcover copy in very good jacket.  $20   

5879 Mollie Hardwick. EMMA, LADY
HAMILTON. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 312p. A fine
copy in near fine jacket. $25

6491. David Walder. NELSON: A Biography. NY:
1978 1st ed. 538p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25
     An in-depth biography.

6492. Clennell Wilkinson. NELSON. L: Harrap
1931 2nd prtg. 322p; plates. Green cloth. A very



good copy. $45
     Biography.

6493. John Terraine. TRAFALGAR. NY: 1976 1st
Am. ed. 205p; illus. A fine copy in jacket.  $40
     Illustrated history of the battle.

6494. Geoffrey Bennett. NELSON THE
COMMANDER. NY: Scribners 1972 1st Am. ed.
322p; plates. A very good copy in fine jacket. $30
     Professional evaluation of Nelson's strategic
ability.

6495. David & Stephen Howarth. NELSON: THE
IMMORTAL MEMORY. L: 1988 1st ed. 390p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

11088 Oliver Warner. NELSON'S BATTLES.
NY: 1965 1st Am. ed. 254p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50

4831 Geoffrey Rawson (ed). NELSON'S
LETTERS. L: Everyman's Library 1960. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $40
      Anthology of Lord Nelson's correspondence.

5776 Anthony Price. THE EYES OF THE
FLEET. L: 1990 1st ed. 298p; plates. Former
owner's name else a fine copy in like jacket. $45
     History of Royal Navy frigates during the
Napoleonic Era.

4866 G.J. Marcus. THE AGE OF NELSON. NY:
1971 1st Am. ed. 532p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $60
     Excellent history of the British Navy during the
Napoleonic Wars.

2061 Jack Russell. NELSON AND THE
HAMILTONS. NY: 1969 1st ed. 448p; plates. Fine
in jacket. $25
     The tale of Nelson's love affair with Lady
Hamilton.

2068 Oliver Warner. A PORTRAIT OF LORD
NELSON. L: Reprint Society 1959. 331p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25
     First published in 1958.

2049 Roy Hattersley. NELSON. NY: 1974. 223p.
A fine copy in dust jacket. $25
     Illustrated biography.

2079 Oliver Warner. EMMA HAMILTON AND
SIR WILLIAM. L: 1960 1st ed. 223p; plates. A
very good copy in worn dustjacket. $35
     The tale of the famed Nelsonian love triangle.

2153 C.S. Forester (ed). THE ADVENTURES OF
JOHN WETHERELL. NY: 1953 1st ed. 379p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
     Diary of a British sailor who fought in the
Napoleonic Wars. Edited with an introduction by
C.S. Forester.

2191 Capt. Jurien de la Graviere; translated by
Capt. Plunkett. SKETCHES OF THE LAST
NAVAL WAR. L: 1848 1st ed. Two volumes
bound together as one. Nine folding plates. Half
blue leather and marbled boards. A very good copy.

$900
     RARE AND IMPORTANT ACCOUNT OF
NAPOLEONIC NAVAL WARFARE BY A FRENCH
NAVAL OFFICER. A history of the period from
1793-1805 written from the French perspective. A
handsomely bound copy.

4005 Tom Pocock. HORATIO NELSON. NY:
1988 1st Am. ed. 367p. A fine copy in like jacket.

$25

4833 William Robinson. JACK NASTYFACE:
MEMOIRS OF AN ENGLISH SEAMAN.
Annapolis: 1983 reprint of 1836 edition. 155p; illus.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Memoirs of an ordinary seaman during the
Napoleonic Era.

5343 A.B.C. Whipple. FIGHTING SAIL. NY:
1978 1st ed. 184p; numerous illus. Simulated blue
leather. A fine copy. $25
     Time/Life Age of Sail series.
13139 Friedrich M. Kircheisen. NELSON: MAN
AND ADMIRAL. NY: 1931 1st ed. 288p; plates.
Small puncture hole in spine of book and dustjacket.
Interior pages in fine condition. Overall a good copy
in worn jacket. $50
     Biography of Lord Nelson.

THE FRENCH REVOLUTION



8076 Simon Schama. PATRIOTS AND
LIBERATORS: Revolution in the Netherlands
1780-1813. NY: 1977 1st Am. ed. 745p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35
     History of the Netherlands during the French
Revolution and Napoleonic eras.

1906   MEMOIRS OF THE MARCHIONESS DE
LA ROCHEJAQUELEIN. Edinburgh: 1827.
12mo. 374p. Bound in half brown leather and
boards. A good copy. Lacks leather spine label. $75
     A small leather-bound edition of this famous
autobiography of a French noblewoman during the
War of the Vendee.

8021 Christopher Hibbert. THE DAYS OF THE
FRENCH REVOLUTION. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed.
352p; plates. A good copy in like jacket. $15

1820 Claude Bowers. PIERRE VERGNIAUD:
Voice of the French Revolution. NY: 1950 1st ed.
535p; plates. A fine copy in chipped jacket. $30
     Vergniaud was one of the greatest orators of the
French Revolution.

1590 Clery (Jean Baptise Cant-Hanet called Clery).
THE ROYAL FAMILY IN THE TEMPLE
PRISON. NY: Sturgis & Walton 1909 1st Am. ed.
200p; plates. Red cloth. A very good copy. $65
     Memoirs of the imprisonment of Louis XVI and
Marie Antoinette by the royal barber.

14272 Desmond Seward. MARIE ANTOINETTE.
NY: 1981. 297p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

8044 R.R. Palmer. THE WORLD OF THE
FRENCH REVOLUTION. NY: 1971 1st Am. ed.
282p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

1833 E.L. Higgins. THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION As Told by Contemporaries. B:
(1938). 463p. Brown cloth. A fine copy. $40
     A collection of excerpts from eyewitness accounts
of the French Revolution arranged in chronological
order.

2005 F.J.C. Hearnshaw (ed). SOCIAL &
POLITICAL IDEAS OF SOME
REPRESENTATIVE THINKERS OF THE
REVOLUTIONARY ERA. NY: 1950. 252p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

     Essays on political thought during the French
Revolution.

1626 George J. Hill. THE STORY OF THE WAR
IN LA VENDEE. NY: no date (circa 1870s). 324p;
maps; drawings. Brown cloth. A good copy.  $65
     History of the 1794 civil war in France.

1695 Georges Lefebvre. THE GREAT FEAR OF
1789: Rural Panic in Revolutionary France. NY:
1973 1st Am. ed. 234p; maps. Fine in jacket. $25
      A study of the Great Fear: the three-week period
in which peasants and the urban poor revolted
against the nobility.

1812 Gouverneur Morris. A DIARY OF THE
FRENCH REVOLUTION 1789-1793. L: 1939 1st
ed. Two vols: over 1200pp; plates. Blue cloth.
Some spotting to covers; a good copy. $65
     An important diary of the French Revolution.
Morris was  the U.S. Minister to France and played
a major role in the development of the US
Constitution.

14273 John Hardman. THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION: The Fall of the Ancien Regime
to the Thermidorian Republic 1785-1795. NY:
1982 1st ed. 240p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

1795 John Laurence Carr. ROBESPIERRE: The
Force of Circumstance. L: 1972 1st ed. 240p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
     Shows Robespierre as not a villian but rather a
product of his era.

15642 Louis Gottschalk and Margaret Maddox.
LAFAYETTE IN THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION: From the October Days through
the Federation. Univ of Chicago: 1973 1st ed.
586p. Blue cloth. A fine copy lacking the dustjacket.

$30

15696 Madame Campan. MEMOIRS OF MARIE
ANTOINETTE. NY: Doran circa 1920. 442p.
Measures 4x6 inches. A fine hardcover copy in very
good jacket. $20

1880 Mrs. Maxwell Scott. THE LIFE OF
MADAME DE LA ROCHEJAQUELEIN. L:
1911 1st ed. 234p; plates. Blue cloth. Spine sunned
else a very good copy. $35
     Biography of the French noblewoman who left us
the best account of the War in the Vendee.



1965 Robert Baldick (ed). THE MEMOIRS OF
CHATEAUBRIAND. L: 1961 1st edition of this
translation. 394p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50
     Autobiography of Francois Chateaubriand. He
opposed Bonaparte and wrote works supporting the
Bourbon Restoration.

14270 T.C.W. Blanning. THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION IN GERMANY: Occupation and
Resistance in the Rhineland 1792-1802. Oxford:
1986 3rd ed. 353p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $45

1670 Tighe Hopkins. THE DUNGEONS OF OLD
PARIS. NY: 1897 1st ed. 296p; plates. Green
decorated cloth. A fine copy. $45
     History of the famed prisons of Paris.

1635 Moreau de Jonnes. ADVENTURES IN THE
REVOLUTION AND UNDER THE
CONSULATE. NY: 1970 reprint. 248p. Fine in
jacket. $30
     Service in the Revolutionary army and navy from
1792-1804.

1752 Philip Dawson (ed). THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION. Prentice-Hall: 1967 1st ed. 181p.
A fine copy in jacket. $30
     A selection of letters and documents from the
Revolution.

1833 E.L. Higgins. THE FRENCH
REVOLUTION As Told by Contemporaries. B:
(1938). 463p. Brown cloth. A fine copy. 

$40
     Eyewitness accounts of the French Revolution
arranged in chronological order.

1963 G. Lenotre. TWO ROYALIST SPIES OF
THE FRENCH REVOLUTION. NY: 1924 1st
Am. ed. 269p; plates. Red cloth. A fine copy. $45
     The story of Fauche-Borel and Charles Vitel.

OSPREY MEN-AT-ARMS
BOOKS

     The following books are all from the
Osprey Men-At-Arms series. Each book in
this popular series is 40 pages long with
numerous illustrations including color
uniform plates. The books are published in

London by Osprey Publ. and date from the
early 1970s to the present. All are large
softcovers books in fine condition. All are
$10.00 each unless otherwise noted.

15895   FLAGS OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
(3).
15896   FLAGS OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
(2).
15897   FLAGS OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
(1).

15898   AUSTRIAN ARMY OF THE
NAPOLEONIC WARS (1): INFANTRY.

15899   NAPOLEON'S LINE CHASSEURS.

15900   NAPOLEON'S GUARD INFANTRY 1.

15901   WELLINGTON'S HIGHLANDERS.

15902   NAPOLEON'S CUIRASSIERS AND
CARBINIERS.

15903   DUTCH-BELGIAN TROOPS OF THE
NAPOLEONIC WARS.

15904   NAPOLEON'S EGYPTIAN CAMPAIGNS
1798-1801.

15905   BRITISH FORCES IN THE WEST
INDIES 1793-1815.

15906   NAPOLEON'S OVERSEAS ARMY.

15907   NELSON'S NAVY.

15908   NAPOLEON'S HUSSARS.

15909   NAPOLEON'S GUARD CAVALRY.

15910   NAPOLEON'S DRAGOONS AND
LANCERS.
15911   NAPOLEON'S GERMAN ALLIES (1):
WESTFALIA AND KLEVE-BERG.
15912   NAPOLEON'S GERMAN ALLIES (2):
NASSAU AND OLDENBURG.
15913   NAPOLEON'S GERMAN ALLIES (3):
SAXONY 1806-15.
15914   NAPOLEON'S GERMAN ALLIES (4):
BAVARIA.
15915   NAPOLEON'S GERMAN ALLIES (5):
HESSEN-DARMSTADT & HESSEN-KASSEL.



15916   NAPOLEON'S ITALIAN AND
NAPOLITAN TROOPS.

15917   ARTILLERY EQUIPMENT OF THE
NAPOLEONIC WARS.

15918   NAPOLEON'S SPECIALIST TROOPS.

15919   NAPOLEON'S LINE INFANTRY.

15920   NAPOLEON'S LIGHT INFANTRY.

15921   NAPOLEON'S GUARD INFANTRY 2.

15922   WELLINGTON'S HEAVY CAVALRY.
15923   WELLINGTON'S FOOT GUARDS.

15924   WELLINGTON'S LIGHT CAVALRY.

15925   WELLINGTON'S INFANTRY 2.
15926   WELLINGTON'S INFANTRY 1.

15927   WELLINGTON'S GENERALS.

15928   NAPOLEON'S SEA SOLDIERS.

15929   THE HANOVERIAN ARMY OF THE
NAPOLEONIC WARS.
15930   WELLINGTON'S SPECIALIST TROOPS.

15931   BRUNSWICK TROOPS 1809-15.

15932 Peter Hofschroer. LEIPZIG 1813. 96p,
numerous illus. $15
     Osprey Campaign series  #25.

15933 David Chandler. JENA 1806: Napoleon
Destroys Prussia.  96p. A fine copy. $15
     Osprey Campaign series #20.

15934 Philip Haythornthwaite. BRITISH
CAVALRYMAN 1792-1815. 64p. $15
     Osprey Warrior series #8.


